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Ⅰ．Membership and Number of members reported
	DD,MM,YYYY
	Total Membership
	Number of members reported

	
	
	
	On-Exchange
	Over-The-Counter

	
	
	
	
	Domestic
	Overseas
	

	
	
	
	
	
	Margin FX
	
	
	Margin FX

	30,September,2018
	142
	124
	50
	41
	22
	30
	99
	51

	30,June,2018*
	141
	127
	52
	42
	22
	31
	101
	52

	Change
	+1
	-3
	-2
	-1
	0
	-1
	-2
	-1


Margin FX = Retail FX Margin Trading
* Including 1 member who have withdrawn during the period. 
Ⅱ．Trading Volume
Geographical distribution of Trading Volume (Domestic , Overseas）
	Date
	On-Exchange
	Over-The-Counter (domestic)　　　　　　　　　　　　

	
	1 contracts
	Domestic
	Overseas
1 contracts
	

	
	
	1 contracts
	Margin FX
1 contracts
	
	100 ｍｉｌｌｉｏｎ Ｙｅｎ
	Margin FX
100 ｍｉｌｌｉｏｎ Yen

	Jul～Sep 2018
	16,065,865
	10,162,915
	9,314,493
	5,902,950
	8,859,657
	8,757,372

	Apr～Jun 2018
	16,627,585
	9,334,290
	8,623,653
	7,293,295
	10,145,149
	10,057,649

	Change
	-3.38%
	+8.88%
	+8.01%
	-19.06%
	-12.67%
	-12.93%


Trading Volume by instruments
	Market
	Interest rate contracts
	Foreign exchange contracts

	
	Domestic
	Overseas
	Domestic
	Overseas

	
	Futures
	Options
	Futures
	Options
	Futures
	Options
	Futures
	Options

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Margin FX
	
	
	

	On-Exchange
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts

	
	848,422
	0
	4,600,684
	1,174,086
	9,314,493
	9,314,493
	0
	128,109
	71

	
	710,637
	0
	6,345,871
	840,523
	8,623,653
	8,623,653
	0
	105,751
	1,150

	
	+19.39%
	－
	-27.50%
	39.69%
	+8.01%
	+8.01%
	－
	+21.14%
	-93.83%

	OTC
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	

	
	－
	－
	
	8,766,630
	8,757,372
	93,026
	

	
	－
	－
	
	10,068,061
	10,057,649
	77,087
	

	
	－
	－
	
	-12.93%
	-12.93%
	+20.68%
	


Upper cell: 2th quarter, FY2018   Middle cell: 1th quarter, FY2018　Lower cell: Rates of change from middle cell to upper cell

Domestic Exchanges and Overseas Exchanges －Trading Volume
・Customers' Account
	Date
	Interest rate contracts
	Foreign exchange contracts

	
	Domestic
	Overseas
	Domestic
	Overseas

	
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts

	
	
	
	
	
	1 contracts
	Margin FX
1 contracts
	
	
	

	Jul～Sep 2018
	666,105
	0
	916,219
	73,700
	9,314,349
	9,314,349
	0
	115,423
	0

	Apr～Jun 2018
	555,119
	0
	1,213,683
	13,000
	8,623,586
	8,623,586
	0
	92,293
	0

	Change
	+19.99%
	－
	-24.51%
	+466.92%
	+8.01%
	+8.01%
	－
	+25.06%
	－


・Propriety Account
	Date
	Interest rate contracts
	Foreign exchange contracts

	
	Domestic
	Overseas
	Domestic
	Overseas

	
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
	Options
1 contracts
	Futures
1 contracts
	Options
1 contracts

	
	
	
	
	
	1 contracts
	Margin FX
1 contracts
	
	
	

	Jul～Sep 2018
	182,317
	0
	3,684,465
	1,100,386
	144
	144
	0
	12,686
	71

	Apr～Jun 2018
	155,518
	0
	5,132,188
	827,523
	67
	67
	0
	13,458
	1,150

	Change
	+17.23%
	－
	-28.21%
	+32.97%
	114.93%
	+114.93%
	－
	-5.74%
	-93.83%


Ⅲ．Open positions
Geographical distribution of Open positions (Domestic , Overseas）
	DD,MM,YYYY
	On-Exchange
	Over-The-Counter (Domestic)　　　　　　　　　　　　

	
	1 contracts
	Domestic
	Overseas
1 contracts
	

	
	
	1 contracts
	Margin FX
1 contracts
	
	100 million Yen
	Margin FX
100 million Yen

	30,September,2018
	7,022,484
	2,674,712
	2,394,484
	4,347,772
	240,165
	64,365

	30,June,2018
	6,753,211
	2,901,856
	2,623,845
	3,851,355
	219,741
	69,482

	Change
	+3.99%
	-7.83%
	-8.74%
	+12.89%
	+9.29%
	-7.36%


Open positions by instruments 
	Market
	Interest rate contracts
	Foreign exchange contracts

	
	Domestic
	Overseas
	Domestic
	Overseas

	
	Futures
	Options
	Futures
	Options
	Futures
	Option
	Futures
	Options

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Margin FX
	
	
	

	On-Exchange
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts
	1 contracts

	
	280,228
	0
	3,010,145
	1,332,281
	2,394,484
	2,394,484
	0
	5,346
	0

	
	278,011
	0
	2,919,754
	925,151
	2,623,845
	2,623,845
	0
	4,775
	1,675

	
	+0.80%
	－
	+3.10%
	+44.01%
	-8.74%
	-8.74%
	－
	+11.96%
	-100.00%

	OTC
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	100 million yen
	

	
	－
	－
	
	68,295
	64,365
	171,870
	

	
	－
	－
	
	73,932
	69,482
	145,808
	

	
	－
	－
	
	-7.62%
	-7.36%
	+17.87%
	


Upper cell=date: 30,09,2018   Middle cell=date: 30,06,2018  Lower cell：Rates of change from middle cell to upper cell
Ⅳ．Summaries on Retail　FX Margin Trading 
	Market
	DD,MM.YYYY
	Trading Volume *
100 million Yen
	①Open Positions
100 million Yen
	②Margin deposit
（customerｓ）
100 million Yen
	Customers’ Margin Rate
＝①／②
	The number of Active customers' accounts

	TFX
(click365)
	30,Sep,2018
	79,747
	24,946
	4,686
	5.32
	25,318

	
	30,Jun,2018
	81,648
	26,280
	4,750
	5.53
	24,204

	
	Change
	-2.33%
	-5.08%
	-1.35%
	-3.80%
	+4.60%

	OTC
	30,Sep,2018
	8,757,372
	64,365
	14,393
	4.47
	765,457

	
	30,Jun,2018
	10,057,649
	69,482
	14,424
	4.82
	748,050

	
	Change
	-12.93%
	-7.36%
	-0.21%
	-7.17%
	+2.33%

	Total
	30,Sep,2018
	8,837,120
	89,311
	19,080
	4.68
	790,775

	
	30,Jun,2018
	10,139,298
	95,762
	19,174
	4.99
	772,254

	
	Change
	-12.84%
	-6.74%
	-0.49%
	-6.28%
	+2.40%


* “Trading Volume” is the total of the quarter
（Reference Data）
Total Trading Volume　of Financial Futures contracts from April to September 
	Business　year
	On-Exchange 
	Over-The-Counter (domestic)　　　　　　　　　　　　

	
	1 contracts
	Domestic
	Overseas
1 contracts
	

	
	
	1 contracts
	Margin FX
1 contracts
	
	100 ｍｉｌｌｉｏｎ Ｙｅｎ
	Margin FX
100 ｍｉｌｌｉｏｎ Yen

	2018FY
	32,693,450
	19,497,205
	17,938,146
	13,196,245
	19,004,806
	18,815,021

	2017FY
	31,689,636
	18,174,605
	16,442,360
	13,515,031
	21,194,093
	21,054,862

	Change
	+3.17%
	+7.28%
	+9.10%
	-2.36%
	-10.33%
	-10.64%


Total Trading Volume　of Retail FX Margin contracts from April to September 
	Business　year
	TFX　(click365)
100 million Yen
	Over-The-Counter
100 million Yen
	Total
100 million Yen

	2018FY
	161,396
	18,815,021
	18,976,417

	2017FY
	165,937
	21,054,862
	21,220,799

	Change
	-2.74%
	-10.64%
	-10.58%


Overview
Regarding the volume for the current quarter, exchange trading volume was-3.38%compared to the previous term, the volume of over-the-counter transactions was -12.67%compared to the previous term. As for the main contents by product type, overseas interest rate (related) futures contracts was -27.50%compared to the previous term, overseas interest rate (related) option transactions was +39.69%compared to the previous term, domestic interest rate (related) futures trading was +19.39%compared to the previous term, over-the-counter currency (related) option transactions was +20.68%compared to the previous term. Next, regarding foreign exchange margin trading, the volume of foreign exchange margin trading for exchange trading was about 8.0trillion yen, which was -2.33%compared to the previous term, the volume of overseas margin trading in over-the-counter transactions was about875.7trillion yen, which was -12.93%compared to the previous term.

Regarding the open position at the end of the quarter, exchange trading open position was +3.99%compared to the previous term, over-the-counter transaction open position was +9.29%compared to the previous term. As for the main content by product type, domestic interest rate (related) futures transactions was +0.80%compared to the previous term, overseas interest rate (related) futures trading was +3.10%compared to the previous term, over-the-counter currency (related) option transactions was +17.87%compared to the previous term. Next, regarding foreign exchange margin trading, the position of foreign exchange margin trading in exchange trading was about 2.5 trillion yen, which was -5.08%compared to the previous term, the position of foreign exchange margin trading on over-the-counter transactions was about 6.4 trillion yen, which was -7.36% compared to the previous term.

As a reference, the volume of foreign exchange margin trading in this fiscal year was about 1897.6trillion yen, which was -10.58% compared to the previous term.
*For the FX margin trading status, please refer to the Monthly Statistical Bulletin on FX Margin Trading.
【Note】
・Trading volume and open positions of over-the-counter financial futures transactions are based on the yen converted value of quarterly trading volume (in units) multiplied by the number of contracts.

・FFAJ converts the amounts of trading volume and open positions denominated in a foreign currency into JPY based on the value of each currency against the yen spot rate published by the Bank of Japan on the last day of the quarter.
For currencies which do not have a yen spot rate published by the Bank of Japan, FFAJ uses the yen spot rate published by the central bank of the country which controls the said currency. In the event a currency does not have a published yen spot rate, the numerical value derived from multiplying the U.S. Dollar spot rate of the said currency by the U.S. Dollar/JPY spot rate published by the Bank of Japan is used as the yen equivalent value.
・The monetary value of options trading and open positions are based on the monetary value of option contracts (notional amount). In the case of binary options, the contract amount is the payout amount.

・The number of units of, trading volume and open position of on-exchange transactions are totaled based on the amount reported by the FFAJ, which is partially converted into yen on the FFAJ's standard rate. Therefore the trading volume etc. typically does not equal the amount published by each exchange.

・Trading volume of on-exchange transactions includes the association member’s intermediary transactions with customers and other financial instruments brokers (including agency trading) established by other financial instruments brokers.

・Trading volume and open position (or interest) of on-exchange transactions shall exclude market-making transactions, transactions among the financial instruments brokers, and over-the-counter financial futures transactions with the persons provided in (1) or (2) of Article 1-8-6.1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act Enforcement Order. 

・Trading volume of over-the-counter contracts is based on the sum of transactions made by FFAJ members with customers. Cover transactions and other self-dealing transactions conducted by members for the purpose of hedging risk are excluded from this figure. 
・Over-the-counter FX margin trading volume is calculated by multiplying the quarterly trading volume by the yen exchange rate on the last day of the quarter. Therefore, the total monetary value and trading volume from the same period in the “Monthly Statistical Bulletin on Over-The-Counter Retail FX Margin Trading” of the Association (yen-converted value) does not accord with this report.

・The separately published“Monthly Statistical Bulletin on Over-The-Counter Retail FX Margin Trading” is a summary carried out through the cooperation of Association members who are willing to contribute. It does not represent a summation of the total trading volume or open positions of all Association members who engage in over-the-counter retail FX margin trading. On the other hand, this quarterly report was drafted based on “Financial Futures Trading Record Report” of all members. Therefore, the sum of the values from the same period in the “Monthly Statistical Bulletin on Over-The-Counter Retail FX Margin Trading” does not match those contained in this report.

・In this report, “0” is used to represent aggregate results of nil or less than a unit, while “-” is used to represent that aggregate results are unavailable.
・Unit fractions are, in principle, rounded off.
・“Futures” include FXA (Foreign Exchange Agreements).
 This publication has been prepared by the FFAJ and is provided for information purpose only. The quarterly information contained in this publication has been obtained from FFAJ's members that is believed to be reliable, however the FFAJ does not represent or warrant that it is accurate or complete. In no event the FFAJ nor its employees have any liability for any consequential damages arising from any use of this publications or its contents. This publication does not constitute any investment advice.  
1

